Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING HAL092143 08/10/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 PONY ROAD ZEBULON HOUSE ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) Response to cited deficiencies do not D 000 **Initial Comments** D 000 constitute an admission or agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts The Adult Care Licensure Section and Wake alleged or the conclusions set forth in County Department of Social Services conducted the Statement of Deficiencies or an annual and follow up and survey on August 9-10, 2023, Corrective Action Report; the Plan of Correction is prepared solely as a matter of compliance with State law. D 358 10A NCAC 13F .1004(a) Medication D 358 Administration Zebulon House shall ensure that the 10A NCAC 13F .1004 Medication Administration preparation and administration of (a) An adult care home shall assure that the medications and treatments by staff preparation and administration of medications. are given according to Provider orders. prescription and non-prescription, and treatments which are maintained in the Residents' by staff are in accordance with: records; according to the facility's (1) orders by a licensed prescribing practitioner policies and procedures; and according which are maintained in the resident's record; and to the rules in Section .1004(a). (2) rules in this Section and the facility's policies and procedures. Resident Care Coordinator (RCC) in 8/11/23 serviced Med Techs on the foundations This Rule is not met as evidenced by: of med administration incorporating Based on interviews and record reviews the DHSR curriculum- including 6 Rights facility failed to administer medications as of Med Administration, Med Errors. ordered for 1 of 5 residents (#1) observed during Policy for Missed or Refused Meds. the medication pass including errors with Med Orders, and Documentation. medications used to treat constipation and a medication used to prevent too much phosphate Med Techs will complete MAR to cart 9/24/23 in the blood for people receiving dialysis and for 1 audits per facility schedule to ensure of 5 sampled residents (#1) including medications availability and accuracy of medications that were to be administered prior to procedures to prevent allergic reactions. on medication carts. The audits will be reviewed by the Care Managers The findings are: upon completion for compliance, and to ensure accurate and adequate 1. The medication error rate was 6% as medications are on hand at all times evidenced by 2 errors out of 29 opportunities during the 8:00am medication pass on 08/09/23. Care Managers will complete cart 9/24/23 audits weekly for overall QA of the Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated medication carts to ensure the cart 03/01/23 revealed diagnoses included type II is stocked with appropriate and accudiabetes and chronic kidney disease. Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROMIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING HAL092143 08/10/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 PONY ROAD **ZEBULON HOUSE** ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION. ID. (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 1 rate medications. D 358 Care Managers will complete a 9/24/23 a. Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated minimum of 2 chart audits weekly to 03/01/23 revealed there was a physician's order ensure that all orders have been to administer sevelamer carbonate 800mg three processed properly to allow for accultimes each day. (Sevelamer carbonate is a rate medication administration. Commedication used to prevent high phosphate levels pleted chart audits will be reviewed by in the blood.) the ED for compliance. Review of a physician's order dated 05/09/23 revealed sevelamer carbonate 800mg, two Care Managers will pull Medication 9/24/23 tablets were to be administered three times daily Compliance Reports daily to ensure prior to each meal. medications are administered per MD orders. Reports will be reviewed with Review of a physician's order dated 07/13/23 the ED during management meeting revealed sevelamer carbonate 800mg, three daily for compliance. Any noted areas tablets were to be administered three times with of concern will have follow-up as each meal. appropriate, including MD notifications. clarifications, and any interventions Observation of the 8:00am medication pass on needed. 08/09/23 revealed sevelamer 800mg, 3 tablets were not administered. Review of Resident #1's medication administration record (MAR) for August 2023 revealed: -There was an entry for sevelamer carbonate 800mg, three tablets to be administered three times daily with meals. -There was documentation sevelamer carbonate 800mg, three tablets was administered at 8:00am. Interview with the medication aide (MA) on 08/09/23 at 11:15am revealed: -Third shift staff usually administered the sevelamer carbonate to Resident #1. -She did not administer sevelamer carbonate to Resident #1 during the medication pass that morning.

Division of Health Service Regulation

-She accidentally documented the administration

Division	of Health Service Regu	lation			FOR	M APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAL092143		B. WING		08/	10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ZEBULON	I HOUSE		IY ROAD IN, NC 27597			
(VA) ID	STIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		DECLARED BLANCE CORRECT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	2	D 358			
	of the sevelamer that	morning.				
	Resident #1's primary 08/10/23 at 11:15am (-Sevelamer carbonate phosphorus levels in particular phosphorus levels in particular phosphorus levels in particular phosphorus levels in particular phosphorus levels pasms but symptoms. Interview with the Resident 10:20am particular phosphorus carbonal phosphorus levels particular phosphorus levels phosphorus phosphorus levels phosphorus phosphorus levels phosphorus phosphorus levels phosphorus l	e was used to prevent high people receiving dialysis. els could cause muscle s were minimal. sident Care Coordinator on revealed: ed for 8:00am should be rst shift MA. dications to be administered ministrator on 08/10/23 at				
	using the 5 Rights of r Right medication, Right Right time and Right of	dications to be administered medication administration: ht dose, Right resident, dose. expected to administer				
	b. Review of Resident 03/01/23 revealed a p lactulose 15ml to be a Monday, Wednesday, (Lactulose is medicati constipation.)	dministered daily on Friday and Sunday.				
		Oam medication pass on revealed lactulose 15ml ministered.				

revealed:

Review of Resident #1's medication

administration record (MAR) for August 2023

Division o	of Health Service Regu	lation			FOF	RM APPROVED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL092143	B. WING		08	3/10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ZEBULON	HOUSE	551 PON	IY ROAD			
200001	1110000	ZEBULO	N, NC 27597			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	3	D 358			_
	-There was an entry f administered daily on Friday and SundayThere was document not administered because the lactulose as well. Interview with the meto8/09/23 at 11:15am refused laxatives ofterefused one laxative to medication pass, she lactulose as well. Interview with Residerevealed: -She was not offered medication passShe was offered anothave refused the lactubecause she did not runterview with the Reso8/10/23 at 10:20am Lactulose 15ml should Resident #1 even if shere as a should be offered as a documented on the metord with reason.	for lactulose 15ml to be Monday, Wednesday, tation lactulose 15ml was ause the resident refused. dication aide (MA) on revealed Resident #1 n and, when Resident #1 hat am during the assumed the refusal of the assumed the refusal of the lactulose during the morning ther laxative and would alose if it was offered need them. sident Care Coordinator on revealed: Id have been offered to be refused the medication, on could not be assumed. Ininistrator on 08/10/23 at scheduled medications ordered and refusals ediation administration #1's current FL2 dated gnoses included type II	D 356			
		1's primary care provider dated 07/12/23 at 7:20am				

revealed Resident #1 had a arteriovenous shunt

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	PLETED	
		HAL092143	B. WING		08	08/10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
		551 PON		,_,, 4023			
ZEBULON	I HOUSE		N, NC 27597				
0/4) IB	O: IMMADV OT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	DD01//DHD10 D1 11/			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
				DEFICIE	inc r)		
D 358	Continued From page	e 4	D 358				
	in her right upper arm	1					
	m nor ngm apper am	•					
	Review of Resident #	1's primary care provider					
		dated 08/08/23 at 7:19am					
	revealed:						
	_	rm had increased swelling.					
		s clinic reported they were					
	unable to complete di	•					
	morning due to a partially clogged port.						
	Review of Resident #1's progress note dated						
	08/08/23 at 11:02am revealed Resident #1 had						
	an appointment the following morning (08/09/23)						
	at 7:15am at a local a						
		n's order dated 08/08/23					
		Prednisone 20mg, 2 tablets					
		7:00pm and 11:00pm on					
	08/08/23 and 2 tablets procedure.	s on 08/09/23 pnor to					
	procedure.						
	Interview with Resident #1 on 08/09/23 at 2:48pm						
	revealed:						
	-She had an appointment that morning but was		,				
	unable to go because	_					
		suppose to have before that					
	procedure.	a alcar the dialusis shupt					
	that was clogged.	o clear the dialysis shunt					
		omething that was used					
ĺ		that caused her to itch and					
		as suppose to receive was					
	to prevent the reaction						
	-The appointment was	s rescheduled for 08/10/23.					
	Telephone interview with the scheduling coordinator for Resident #1's local access center						
	on 08/10/23 at 9:56an	n revealed: appointment scheduled for					
		ty called to inform them					

Division of Health Service Regulation

S89T11

PRINTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING_ HAL092143 08/10/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **551 PONY ROAD ZEBULON HOUSE** ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 5 Resident #1 did not receive the medication that was to be administered pre-procedure. -The procedure was to clear clots at access for -Resident #1 could receive dialysis as schedule on 08/10/23 following the procedure. Telephone interview with Resident #1's Registered Nurse (RN) with the local access center on 08/10/23 at 11:26am revealed: -Resident #1 had a mild allergy to the contrast dve used during procedures that caused itching. -Resident #1 was able to have procedure and continue dialysis the same day.

Telephone interview with the RN at Resident #1's dialysis clinic on 08/10/23 at 11:03am revealed; -Resident #1 went in for dialysis after an

appointment at the access clinic that morning. -There were no missed or delayed dialysis appointments for Resident #1.

Telephone interview with the pharmacy technician at the facility's contracted pharmacy on 08/10/23 at 10:03am revealed an order written on 08/08/23 for Resident #1 to receive pre-procedure medications was received on 08/09/23 at 12:00pm and the sent to the back-up pharmacy to be filled.

Telephone interview with the pharmacist at the facility's back-up pharmacy on 08/10/23 revealed: -The pharmacy received an order for Resident #1 written 08/08/23 for Prednisone 20mg, to administer 2 tablets at 7:00pm and 11:00pm the night before the procedure and 2 tablets the morning of the procedure on 08/09/23. -Six tablets of Prednisone 20mg was dispensed

Division of Health Service Regulation

on 08/09/23.

S89T11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED	
	HAL092143 B. WING		08/	10/2023			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE			
141112 01 1	TO FIDER OF OUT FILER			(12, 21F 000L			
ZEBULON	I HOUSE	551 PONY	, NC 27597				
•		······································	, NC 2/59/	1			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 358	Continued From page	÷ 6	D 358				
		nsportation staff on 08/10/23					
	at 11:58am revealed:						
	-She transported Res						
		could not be completed					
	because the access v	• •					
		acility with a medication	1				
		gave to the medication aide					
	_	pointment with the access	ľ				
	clinic for 08/09/23.						
	-She did not inform th						
	Coordinator (RCC) of the appointment or the medication order.						
	-The medication aide was responsible for faxing						
	the order to the pharmacy.						
	Interview with the medication aide (MA) on						
	08/10/23 at 12:04pm i	, ,					
	-Transportation staff la						
	prednisone order on t						
	-	turned with Resident #1					
	from dialysis.	turred with resident #1					
	-She gave the order to the RCC who was						
	responsible for faxing the order to the pharmacy.						
	Interview with the Resident Care Coordinator						
	(RCC) on 08/10/23 at 10:20am revealed: -Resident #1 received dialysis 3 times each						
	week.					1	
		s clinic reported on 08/08/23					
they were unable to complete dialysis due to							
	Resident #1's port being partially cloggedResident #1 was suppose to have a procedure						
	on 08/09/23 but Resid						
		tion as prescribed so the					
	procedure was resche						
	-Transportation staff gave her the prescription for pre-procedure medications when she returned with the resident on 08/08/23 and are usually able to get the medication on the same day.						
						1	
				·			
-The RCC was not aware of the appointment and							

Division of Health Service Regulation

S89T11

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVID

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL092143	B. WING		08/10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC 551 PON' ZEBULOI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Y ROAD			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) BE COMPLETE DATE		
D 358	order for medications 08/09/23 because she the transportation staff and the transportation the appointment. -She should have look transportation staff gato the pharmacy wher 08/08/23. Interview with the Adm 11:38am revealed: -The appointment for was not a routine appointment to clear of 25% on 25% o	until the morning of a did not look at the paper of gave her until 08/09/23 a staff did not tell her about seed at the paper the ve her and faxed the order of it was received on an inistrator on 08/10/23 at Resident #1 on 08/09/23 continent but an elots from a dialysis shunt. If the appointment until acc told hr it was missed due	D 358			
D 367	 (j) The resident's med record (MAR) shall be following: (1) resident's name; (2) name of the medical (3) strength and dosage administered; (4) instructions for admort reatment; (5) reason or justificati 	Medication Administration	D 367	Zebulon House shall ensure to Resident's MAR shall be accumedication administration. RCC in-serviced Med Techs of foundations of med administration incorporating DHSR curriculur including 6 Rights of Med Adn stration, Med Errors, Policy for Refused Meds, Med Orders Documentation. Executive Director (ED) in-ser staff on Resident Rights.	on the 8/11/23 on the 8/11/23 on on- onini- or Missed on and	

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING HAL092143 08/10/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **551 PONY ROAD ZEBULON HOUSE** ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) D 367 Continued From page 8 D 367 ED/ Care Managers/ Designee will 9/24/23 make random rounds to monitor for documenting the resulting effect on the resident: proper medication administration (6) date and time of administration: process, including staying with the (7) documentation of any omission of Resident until the medication is taken medications or treatments and the reason for the and documenting after the medication omission, including refusals; and, has actually been verified as admini-(8) name or initials of the person administering stered. the medication or treatment. If initials are used, a signature equivalent to those initials is to be documented and maintained with the medication Care Managers will ensure accuracy 9/24/23 administration record (MAR). when approving orders, making sure to follow all directions given, and This Rule is not met as evidenced by: seeking clarification for any unclear Based on observations, interviews and record or incomplete orders. reviews, the facility failed to ensure the medication administration record was accurate Care Managers will complete cart 9/24/23 for 1 of 5 sampled residents (#1) for a audits weekly for overall QA of the cart. medication used to prevent high phosphorus ensuring it is stocked with appropriate levels in the blood. and accurate medications. The findings are: Med Techs will complete MAR to cart 9/24/23 Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated audits per facility schedule to ensure availability and accuracy of medications 03/01/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included type II diabetes and chronic on the med carts. Completed kidney disease. audits will be reviewed by the Care -There was a physician's order to administer Managers for compliance, and to sevelamer carbonate 800mg three times each ensure accurate and adequate meds day. (Sevelamer carbonate is a medication used are on hand at all times. to prevent high phosphorus levels in the blood.) Care Managers will pull medication 9/24/23 Review of a physician's order dated 05/09/23 compliance reports daily to ensure revealed sevelamer carbonate 800mg, two medications are administered per MD tablets were to be administered three times daily orders. Report will be reviewed with prior to each meal. the ED daily during management

Division of Health Service Regulation

each meal.

Review of a physician's order dated 07/13/23

revealed sevelamer carbonate 800mg, three

tablets were to be administered three times with

S89T11

meeting to ensure compliance. Any

noted areas of concern will have

any interventions needed.

follow-up as appropriate, including

MD notifications, clarifications, and

PRINTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING HAL092143 08/10/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 PONY ROAD **ZEBULON HOUSE** ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) D 367 Continued From page 9 D 367 Observation of the 8:00am medication pass on 08/09/23 revealed sevelamer 800mg, 3 tablets were not administered. Review of Resident #1's medication administration record (MAR) for August 2023 revealed: -There was an entry for sevelamer carbonate 800mg, three tablets to be administered three times daily with meals. -There was documentation sevelamer carbonate 800mg, three tablets was administered at 8:00am. Interview with the medication aide (MA) on 08/09/23 at 11:15am revealed: -Third shift staff usually administered the sevelamer carbonate to resident #1.

Division of Health Service Regulation

morning.

-She did not administer sevelamer carbonate to Resident #1 during the medication pass that

-She accidentally documented the administration

Interview with the Resident Care Coordinator on

administered only when it was administered and if a medication is not administered there should be

of the sevelamer that morning.

08/10/23 at 10:20am revealed:

documentation as to why.

need to adjust medications.

-Medications should be documented as

-It was important for MARs to be accurate to know if medications were administered or not. -Providers need to have an accurate MAR to review if an incident was to occur or they may

Interview with the Administrator on 08/10/23 at 11:38am revealed she expected documentation

administered to be accurate so providers would

of medications administered and not

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B, WING_ HAL092143 08/10/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **551 PONY ROAD** ZEBULON HOUSE ZEBULON, NC 27597 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 10 D 367 D 367 know how and if any adjustment to medications is needed.

Division of Health Service Regulation